THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF DECISION LIST No. 579

Decisions of the Minister of Customs Under the Customs Tariff (Subject to Amendment or Cancellation by Notification in the Gazette)

Determinations

Port	Tariff Item No.	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part	Con-	Effective	
			Normal	Pref.	II Ref.	cession Code	From	To*
DN	73.24.001 Deter'n	Cylinders of pressed and welded construction, having a nominal water capacity of not less than 8 kg or not more than 110 kg designed to contain any of the following: (1) Liquid Petroleum Gas (L.P.G.) (2) Propane (C3H8) (3) Propylene (C3H6) (4) Butane (C4H10) (5) Butylenes (C4H8) (6) Mixtures of all, or any of the above hydro- carbons	35	Aul Free DC 25		203041B	1/8/80	30 /9 /85

^{*}Determinations lapse on the dates indicated, the goods thereafter being dutiable according to their substantive Tariff classification. If continuation of a determination is desired for a further period, formal application should be made to the Collector at least 6 weeks prior to the date of expiry.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of September 1982.

P. J. McKONE, Comptroller of Customs.

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936

Pursuant to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under:

Authority for Enactment		Title or Subject-matter	Serial Number	Date of Enactment	Cash Price	Postage and Pack- aging
Decimal Currency Act 1964 Fishing Industry Board Act 1963 Health Act 1956	•••	Coinage Regulations 1967, Amendment No. 11 Fish Export Licensing Regulations 1982 Venereal Diseases Regulations 1982	 1982/213 1982/214 1982/215	20/9/82 20/9/82 20/9/82	30c 45c 75c	65c 80c \$1.10

POSTAGE AND PACKAGING CHARGE: MAIL ORDERS

If two of more copies ordered, the remittance should cover the cash price and the maximum charge for the total value of purchases as follows:

Total Value of Purchases	Maximum	Total Value of	Maximum
ruichases	Charge	Purchases	Charge
\$	\$	\$	\$
Up to 1.50	0.40	10.01 to 20.00	1.50
1.51 to 5.00	0.55	20.01 to 50.00	3.60
5.01 to 10.00	0.85	50.01 to 100.00	4.80

Copies can be bought or ordered by mail from Government Bookshops. Please quote title and serial number. Prices for quantities supplied on application.

Government Bookshops are located at Hannaford Burton Building, Rutland Street (Private Bag, C.P.O.), Auckland 1; Northern Automobile Building, Alexandra Street (P.O. Box 857), Hamilton; Head Office, Mulgrave Street (Private Bag), Wellington 1; Wellington Trade Centre, Cubacade (Private Bag), Wellington 1; Avon House, 130 Oxford Terrace (Private Bag), Christchurch 1; Cargill House, Princes Street (P.O. Box 1104), Dunedin.

P. D. HASSELBERG, Government Printer.

Notice by Examiner of Commercial Practices of Consent to a Merger and Takeover Proposal

Pursuant to section 69 of the Commerce Act 1975, notice is hereby given that the Examiner of Commercial Practices has consented to the following merger and takeover proposal.

Person by or on behalf of whom notice was given in terms of section 68 (1) of the Commerce
Act 1975

McConnell Dowell Ltd.

Proposal

Date of Consent

McCor
Dated at Wellington this 10th day of September 1982.

Hawkins Holdings Ltd., may acquire all the issued ordinary shares in 8 September 1982 McConnell Dowell Ltd. and Arnot Hendry Ltd.

J. R. A. STEVENSON, for Examiner of Commercial Practices.